

No. 14-15

I N T H E
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. The Text and History of the Supremacy Clause Give Federal Courts the Power of Judicial Review to Maintain the Supremacy of Federal Law.	5
II. The Text and History of the Constitution Support the Availability of Equitable Relief to Prohibit Unconstitutional State Action Even in the Absence of a Statutory Cause of Action.....	13
III. Spending Clause Legislation is Entitled to the Same Preemptive Force as Other Exercises of Congress' Enumerated Powers.	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	20
<i>Allen v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885)	20
<i>Baring v. Erdman</i> , 2 F. Cas. 784 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1834) (No. 981)	19
<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 463 (N.Y. Ch. 1817)	19
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	24
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 648 (1832)	18
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845)	19
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	24
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 331 (1855)	7
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	13
<i>Frewin v. Lewis</i> , 4 Mylne & Craig 249 (Ch. 1838)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	4, 13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	4, 13
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	20
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alli- ance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	18
<i>Hughes v. Trs. of Morden College</i> , 1 Vesey 188 (Ch. 1748)	19
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868).....	11
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughey</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont- Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1851)	17, 18
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	13
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND LEGISLA-
TIVE PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A)	5, 25
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	5, 14, 17
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 5

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	11, 22
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	11
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	5
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Beyond Metaphor: An Analysis of Fiduciary Obligation</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 879 (1988).....	16
James E. Pfander, <i>Rethinking The Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in State-Party Cases</i> , 82 Calif. L. Rev. 555 (1994)	14
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, <i>"Some Effectual Power": The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998).....	6, 11
John F. Preis, <i>In Defense of Implied Injunction Relief in Constitutional Cases</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1 (2013) .	14, 15, 16
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Spending Clause Litigation in the Roberts Court</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 345 (2008).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise of Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America</i> (1881).....	16
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (14th ed. 1918).....	16, 18
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	23
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	9, 10, 11
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	2, 8, 10, 23
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report on Manufactures</i> (Dec. 5, 1791), in 10 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 252 (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1966).....	24
Circular to State Governments (Oct. 18, 1780), in <i>Washington: Writings</i> 393 (John Rhodehamel ed., 1997).....	22
F. W. Maitland, <i>Equity, Also the Forms of Action at Common Law: Two Courses of Lectures</i> (A. H. Chaytor & W. J. Whittaker eds., 1920).....	15
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
The Federalist No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	3, 23
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	6
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	7
John Mitford, <i>A Treatise on the Pleadings in Suits in the Court of Chancery</i> (2d ed. 1787)	15, 16, 19
Letter from George Washington to Joseph Jones (May 31, 1780), in 18 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> 452 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1937).....	22
Letter from George Washington to Lund Washington (March 19, 1783), in <i>Washington Writings</i> 502 (John Rhodehamel ed., 1997)	23
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 27, 1823), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 137 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910)	6
Letters from the Federal Farmer to the Republican III (Oct. 10, 1787), http://www.constitution.org/afp/fedfar03.htm	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Solon Dyke Wilson, <i>Courts of Chancery in the American Colonies, in 2 Select Essays in Anglo-American Legal History</i> 779 (1907).....	15
